transition to MFRS, the Group has reassessed and determined that the leasehold land amounted to

RM26.1 million of the Group are in substance finance leases and has reclassified the said amount

to property, plant and equipment. The reclassification has no effect to the retained earnings as at 1

July 2014.

v. Associates

 With the early adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 Agriculture: Bearer

Plants, the new planting expenditure and replanting expenditure of the associates are measured at

cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any, to align with the

accounting policy of the Group.

IOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHAD (9027-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Report For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2016
(The figures have not been audited)

- Page 10 -

b) Transition to the MFRS Framework (Continued)

vi. Reconciliation

In RM million

Previously

reported

under

FRSs

Effect on

adoption

of MFRSs

Restated

under

MFRSs

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at beginning of the preceding financial year

1 July 2014

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,410.0  3,235.7  9,645.7

Prepaid lease payments 30.1  (26.1)  4.0

Biological assets -  51.2  51.2

Investment properties 8.3  -  8.3

Associates 886.9  (87.5)  799.4

Deferred tax assets 43.8  6.6  50.4

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 451.4  943.0  1,394.4

Equity

Reserves (514.8)  4.6  (510.2)

Retained earnings 5,906.6  2,146.1  8,052.7

Non-controlling interests 196.3  86.2  282.5

As at preceding financial year end

30 June 2015

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,649.8  3,115.7  9,765.5

Prepaid lease payments 32.5  (25.8)  6.7

Biological assets -  45.2  45.2

Investment properties 7.7  (0.7)  7.0

Associates 939.1  (126.4)  812.7

Deferred tax assets 46.4  6.6  53.0

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 425.0  919.9  1,344.9

Equity

Reserves (597.0)  (20.0)  (617.0)

Retained earnings 5,010.2  2,029.9  7,040.1

Non-controlling interests 189.3  84.8  274.1

IOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHAD (9027-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Report For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2016
(The figures have not been audited)

- Page 11 -

b) Transition to the MFRS Framework (Continued)

vi. Reconciliation (Continued)

 In RM million

Previously

reported

under FRSs

Effect on

adoption

of MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Preceding year corresponding quarter

3 months ended 30 June 2015

Profit before taxation 203.3  (34.2)  169.1

Taxation 47.6  12.8  60.4

Preceding year corresponding period

12 months ended 30 June 2015

Profit before taxation 457.0  (140.6)  316.4

Taxation 284.6  (23.0)  261.6

Non-controlling interests 4.3  (1.4)  2.9

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Preceding year corresponding period

12 months ended 30 June 2015

Profit before taxation 457.0  (140.6)  316.4

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 235.2  204.5  439.7

Other non-cash item 945.1  25.6  970.7

Additions to property, plant

and equipment (456.5)  (89.5)  (546.0)

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factors that affect the business of the Group for the quarter

under review.

d) Unusual Items

There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, and cash flows for the period

under review.

e) Material Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported

There are no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or financial years that

have a material effect in the current financial period.

IOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHADIOI CORPORATION BERHAD (9027-W)